Practicable Date, Mr Francis Lo and his associate and all core connected persons of the Company,

held and entitled to exercise control over a total of 55,946,384 Shares (representing approximately

43.18%) of the Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date), must abstain from voting in

favour of the resolution approving the Proposed Grant at the SGM.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Shareholders who were required to abstain from

voting in favour of the resolution approving the Proposed Grant have given to the Company notice

of their intention to vote against the resolution at the SGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

4. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON EXERCISE

OF THE SHARE OPTIONS

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately upon exercise of 1,040,000 Share Options granted under the Proposed Grant are as

follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

exercise of 1,040,000

Share Options granted under

the Proposed Grant

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the entire

issued share

capital of the

Company

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

the entire

issued share

capital of the

Company

Mr Francis Lo 55,435,384#(Note 1) 42.79% 56,475,384 43.25%

Mr Dennis Lo 55,544,384#(Note 2) 42.87% 55,544,384# 42.53%

Ms Peggy Lee 402,000 0.31% 402,000 0.31%

Other Shareholders 73,606,396 56.82% 73,606,396 56.36%

Total: 129,552,780 100.00% 130,592,780 100.00%

Notes:

1. These 55,435,384 Shares were held by Neblett Investments Limited and CFJ Holdings Limited and these two

companies are beneficially owned by two separate trusts of which Mr Francis Lo and Mr Dennis Lo are the

discretionary objects. Mr Francis Lo, by virtue of his interests in the said trusts as one of the discretionary

objects and as Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, is deemed to be interested in

the said 55,435,384 Shares under the SFO. Other than the aforesaid, he has no personal interests in the

Shares.

2. For the purpose of this table, these 55,544,384 Shares include (a) the personal interest of 109,000 Shares held